
 
 

Minutes  
Regular Meeting of the Members of the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency 

July 14, 2025 – Noon 
40-42 Main Street, Suite A, 2nd Floor Cortland New York, 13405 

 
Roll Call- Chairman McMahon called the meeting to order at 12:33pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mike McMahon  Chairman  Present 

Stephen Compagni Vice Chairman Absent 

Clint Brooks Secretary Present 

Deborah Hayden Treasurer Present 

Dr. Kathleen Burke Member Absent 

William McGovern Member Present 

Donald Richards Member Present 

Melanie Vilardi Executive Director Present 

Andrea Skeels  Corporate Finance Officer  Present 

Ashley Riehlman Community Relations Specialist  Present 

John Sidd Agency Council Present 

Jim Gosier Byrne Dairy Representative Present 

Dan Wood Byrne Dairy Representative Present 

Marie Weiss Carpenters Union Present 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval of Minutes – June 16, 2025 – Chairman McMahon made a motion to approve the minutes as 
presented. Mr. Richards seconded the motion. All voting in favor. None opposed.  
 
 

New Business 
• SEQR Determination/Recommendations – Byrne Dairy – See Attached  

Resolution #025-07-14-01 
• Motion made by Chairman McMahon, seconded by Mr. Richards 

• Consideration of Preliminary Inducement – Byrne Dairy – See Attached  
Resolution # 2025-07-14-02 

• Presentation by Byrne Dairy - Jim Gosier & Dan Wood 
• Motion made by Chairman McMahon, seconded by Mr. Brooks, all in favor, none 

opposed. 
• Public Hearing for Byrne Dairy PILOT agreement on Thursday, July 24 at 10am 
• Special meeting scheduled for July 28, 2025, at 12pm 

  
 

Old Business 
1. 40 Main St, Cortland Update – Downtown Partnership received the grant monies, Agreed to 

move ahead with the sale of the building. Appraisal will be scheduled.  
 

 
 
Monthly Reports  

1. Finance Report – Mrs. Skeels reports business as usual.  
2. Director’s Report – see attached 

 
 

 
Adjourn – Meeting adjourned at 1:04pm 





























Project Rationale - FINAL 
Byrne Dairy Expansion – Phase 2 

Cortlandville, NY 
Project # 1101-25-01 

Project Location: 
3156 Byrne Hollow Crossing, Town of Cortlandville, Cortland County, NY 

 

Long-time Central New York dairy manufacturer Byrne Dairy, Inc. proposes a 
multimillion-dollar, multi-phased expansion to commence this year at their existing 
site in the town of Cortlandville in Cortland County.  Byrne Dairy’s headquarters are 
in LaFayette and key manufacturing facilities in DeWitt (Extended Shelf Life “ESL” 
and ultra-high temperature milk pasteurization “UHT”), Syracuse (dairy warehouse 
and ice cream production) and Cortlandville (ESL dairy products).   

 

Investment & Build-Out: 
• Total Investment: $120 million 
• Phase 2A ($30m): 

o Adds approximately 26,000 sq ft of processing and batching space 
o Includes three new stainless-steel silos 
o Estimated 6 new permanent jobs, bringing the workforce to 116  

• Phase 2B ($90m): 
o Adds roughly 75,000 sq ft for filling, packaging, and warehouse functions 
o Includes construction of a new truck access road, expanding employee 

parking to 277 spaces, and abandonment of Osbeck Circle  
o Generates approximately 94 new jobs, increasing total employment to 

210  
 

Future Phases (3 & 4): 
o Depending on economic conditions, the final phases will add additional 

expansion of over 150,000 sq ft, and 194 jobs, potentially bringing total 
employment to 394  

 
Community & Economic Benefits 

o Hundreds of jobs during construction 
o Municipal Revenue Boost: 

o Increased water consumption (2024 Byrne paid $259k) yields additional 
revenues for Cortlandville 

o Expanded wastewater output (2024 Byrne paid $224k) benefits for the 
City of Cortland 

o Enhanced fire district revenue of approximately $220k. 
o Dairy processing growth supports multiple jobs in local farming, reinforcing the 

region’s agricultural base 
 

For the above reasons, staff are recommending approval of IDA incentives as outlined in 
the attached 



Project Summary Sheet – FINAL 
Byrne Dairy Expansion – Phase 2 

Cortlandville, NY 
Project # 1101-25-01 

 

Total Project Amount $120,000,000 
 

Estimated Value of Each Exemption 
Sales Tax Exemption on $22m  $                     1,800,000  
Mortgage Recording Tax                                82,500  
Real Property Taxes                         3,430,422  
Total Savings  $                     5,312,922  

 

 
The applicant has proposed a 16-year PILOT that will discount the anticipated project 
assessment ($10,065,000) by 0% for the first year, 60% for years 2-6, 50% for years 7-11 and 
40% for years 12-16. Applicant will make payments each year based on the current tax rate and 
reduced assessment.  Applicant will be adding 0 jobs in year 1, 6 jobs in year 2 and 94 jobs in 
year 3 totaling 100 fulltime jobs. 

 

This proposal varies from the agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy {UTEP}, which calls for an 
overall tax abatement of 65 percent over a 10-year period. This proposal also departs from UTEP 
in that it would mean payments to the taxing jurisdictions in each year of the agreement. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In addition to the project costs the wages and fringes will be as follows: 
 

Job # of Annual Averages Total Total 
Type Employees Wages Fringe Annually 16 Years 

Management 4  $         150,000   $         175,000   $                845,000   $            13,520,000  
Professional 26              100,000               125,000                 3,802,500   $            60,840,000  
Production 70                58,000                 85,000                 6,506,500   $          104,104,000  
Totals 100      $    11,154,000   $    178,464,000  

 
 
 
 

PILOT Scenerios Taxes %  

No PILOT  $    7,073,543  0% 

Byrne Payment 
                

3,643,121  51% 

Byrne Benefit 
                

3,430,422  49% 
Totals   100% 



 
 
 
 

Cost Benefit Analysis 
Total Project Amount  $                120,000,000  
Estimated Wages & Fringe (16 years)                    178,464,000  
Total Investment  $               298,464,000  
    
Sales Tax Exemption  $                     1,800,000  
Mortgage Recording Tax                                82,500  
Real Property Taxes                         3,430,422  
Total Savings  $                    5,312,922  
    
Cost per new job for exemption per year  $                             3,321  
    
Ratio of Investment/Abatement                                  56.18  

 
 
 
This project meets all of the qualifying criteria as noted in the Development Policy as 
follows: 
 

• The timeline for the projected investment and job creation is within the first two years 
of application and will be completed in 2028; 

• The applicant procures goods and services locally and regionally as often as possible 
during the construction phase of the project; 

• The level and type of investment to be made by the applicant exceeds the minimum 
investment of $500,000; 

• The project enhances the strategic goals identified in BDC’s economic development 
plan and will enhance the overall regional economic climate; 

• The project will create jobs which will be available to county residents and displaced 
workers; 

• The project enhances strategic goals identified in Section II of the Development Policy. 
 



























a. details; and
b. the answers to questions II (F) ( 4) through (6) with

respect to such sublessee.

B. What percentage of the space intended to be leased or subleased is now
subject to a binding written lease or sublease? .JL%

IV. EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

A. Indicate below the number of people presently employed at the Project Site
and the number that will be employed at the Project site at the end of the first
and second years after the Project has been completed (Do not include
construction workers). Also indicate below the number of workers employed
at the Project site representing newly created positions as opposed to
positions relocated from other project sites of the Applicant.

Current# of If Financial If Financial Estimate number 
obs at Assistance is l\ssistance is of residents of 

proposed granted, �ranted, •he Labor

Project location estimate the estimate the M arket Area in

or to be number of number of FTE which the 

relocated to FTEandPTE 
and PTE jobs to Project is located 

Project location 'obs to be 
be Created by hat will fill the 
fwo years after •etained and

Retained Project created FTE and
completion PTEjobs Two

,ears after
Droject
completion**

110 110 110 

0 0 

6
94

Present Full Time 
Present Part Time 
First Year Full Time 
Second Year FullTime 
Third Year Full Time 

fotal: 110 110 100 210 

**For purposes of the question, please estimate in the fourth column the number ofFTE and PTE 
jobs, as indicated in the second and third columns, that will be filled by residents of the Labor 
Market Area. The Labor Market Area includes Cortland County as well as the counties of Cayuga, 
Onondaga, Tompkins, Broome and Chenango. 
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VI. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE EXPECTED FROM THE AGENCY

A. Tax Benefits:

B. 

1. Is the Applicant requesting a real property tax exemption in
connection with the Project from the Agency? Yes X __ No __

2. 

3. 

4. 

Is the Applicant expecting to be appointed agent of the Agency for
purposes of receiving an exemption from N.Y.S. Sales Tax or
Compensating Use Tax? Yes X __ No __ .

Is the Applicant requesting a mortgage recording tax exemption in
connection with the Project from the Agency? Yes X __ No __ .

What is the estimated value of each type of tax exemption being
sought in connection with the Project? Please detail the type of tax
exemption and value of each exemption:
a. N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Taxes:
b. Mortgage Recording Taxes:
c. Real Property Taxes:
d. (Please consult with the Agency in

calculating the estimated value of the
real property tax exemption)

e. Other (please specify):

$1,800,000 
$ 82,500 

$ 3,430,422

$  _5,312,922, . _
$. ____ _ 
$. ____ _

5. Are any of the tax-exemptions being sought in connection with the
Project inconsistent with the Agency's Uniform Tax-exemption Policy?
Yes X No __ . If yes, please explain how the request of the Applicant
differs from the Agency's Uniform Tax-Exemption Policy:
Payment schedule will vary from the Agency's UTEP; Applicant is requesting a term that

is longer than the UTEP

Financing: 

1. Is the Applicant requesting that the Agency issue bonds to assist in
financing the Project? Yes ___ No X __ . If yes, indicate:
a. Principal Amount of Bonds Requested $ _____ _
b. Maturity Requested ______ Years
c. Is the Interest on such bonds intended to be exempt from 

federal income taxation? Yes ___ .No ___ . 
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